

69421-9

69421-9

No. 69421-9

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

GAYLE TORGERSON,

Petitioner,

vs.

THE CITY OF SEATTLE; and AMELIA HARTMAN and JOHN DOE  
HARTMAN, wife and husband, and their martial community;

Respondents.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
FOR KING COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE CAROL SCHAPIRA

---

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

---

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

THE LAW OFFICES OF JAMES  
S. ROGERS

By: Howard M. Goodfriend  
WSBA No. 14355  
Ian C. Cairns  
WSBA No. 43210

By: James S. Rogers  
WSBA No. 5335  
Dana A. Henderson  
WSBA No. 32507

1619 8<sup>th</sup> Avenue North  
Seattle, WA 98109-3007  
(206) 624-0974

1500 Fourth Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 621-8525

Attorneys for Petitioner

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2013 JUL -8 PM 2:37

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	REPLY ARGUMENT .....	2
	A. The Trial Court's Confusion Of Cause In Fact And Legal Cause Requires Reversal Because Whether A Reduced Speed Limit Sign Would Have Slowed Ms. Hartman And Caused Her To Avoid Ms. Torgerson Presents A Question Of Fact, Not A Question Of Law.....	2
	B. Whether A Reduced Speed Limit Sign Would Have Been In Effect At The Time Of The Accident Is Also A Question For The Jury. ....	7
	C. Whether Ms. Hartman's Negligence Or General Familiarity With The Intersection Excused The City's Negligence Must Be Resolved By A Trier Of Fact. ....	10
III.	CONCLUSION.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<b><i>Anderson v. Dreis &amp; Krump Mfg. Corp.</i></b> , 48 Wn. App. 432, 739 P.2d 1177, <i>rev. denied</i> , 109 Wn.2d 1006 (1987) .....	11
<b><i>Burton by Burton v. Coonrod</i></b> , 170 A.D.2d 882, 566 N.Y.S.2d 708 (1991) .....	6
<b><i>Channel v. Mills</i></b> , 77 Wn. App. 268, 890 P.2d 535 (1995).....	5-6
<b><i>Craig v. Washington Trust Bank</i></b> , 94 Wn. App. 820, 976 P.2d 126 (1999) .....	5
<b><i>Gardner v. Seymour</i></b> , 27 Wn.2d 802, 180 P.2d 564 (1947).....	5
<b><i>Grimsrud v. State</i></b> , 63 Wn. App. 546, 821 P.2d 513 (1991).....	8
<b><i>Holmes v. Wallace</i></b> , 84 Wn. App. 156, 926 P.2d 339 (1996) .....	6
<b><i>Lucas v. Phillips</i></b> , 34 Wn.2d 591, 209 P.2d 279 (1949).....	12
<b><i>Moore v. Hagge</i></b> , 158 Wn. App. 137, 241 P.3d 787 (2010), <i>rev. denied</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1004 (2011).....	4
<b><i>Simmons v. Cowlitz County</i></b> , 12 Wn.2d 84, 120 P.2d 479 (1941) .....	14
<b><i>Tanguma v. Yakima County</i></b> , 18 Wn. App. 555, 569 P.2d 1225 (1977), <i>rev. denied</i> , 90 Wn.2d 1001 (1978) .....	8, 11, 14-15
<b><i>Travis v. Bohannon</i></b> , 128 Wn. App. 231, 115 P.3d 342 (2005) .....	11

***Wojcik v. Chrysler Corp.***, 50 Wn. App. 849,  
751 P.2d 854 (1988) ..... 15

***Xiao Ping Chen v. City of Seattle***, 153 Wn.  
App. 890, 223 P.3d 1230 (2009), *rev.*  
*denied*, 169 Wn.2d 1003 (2010)..... 12

**STATUTES**

RCW 46.61.235..... 6  
SMC 11.40.040 ..... 6

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

WAC 468-95-340 (2009) ..... 7-8
